

NO. COA04-1634

FIFTH DISTRICT

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

\*\*\*\*\*

WAYNE SHEPARD and )  
ROSEMARY SANDERS SHEPARD, )

v. )

From New Hanover County

No. 02 CVS 1780

OCWEN FEDERAL BANK, FSB; )  
WELLS FARGO BANK MINNESOTA,) )  
N.A.; and DONALD T. RITTER, )  
in his capacity as Trustee )

\*\*\*\*\*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS AND ARGUING  
FOR REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

\*\*\*\*\*

## INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....	iv
THE INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. OF THE THREE REMEDIES PROVIDED FOR USURIOUS LENDING PRACTICES, ONLY THE FORFEITURE REMEDY IS SUBJECT TO A LIMITATIONS PERIOD THAT RUNS FROM THE DATE OF THE AGREEMENT.....	5
II. THE APPELLANTS’ CLAIM FOR THE DOUBLE-RECOVERY OF USURIOUS INTEREST PAID DURING THE TWO YEARS PRECEDING THE FILING OF THEIR CIVIL ACTION WAS TIMELY.....	6
A. <u>The right of action to recover the limited penalty for usurious interest paid expires two years after any such payment is made</u> .....	7
B. <u>The portion of the Shepards’ origination fee in excess of the rate permitted by law constitutes interest under North Carolina law</u> .....	9
C. <u>Because the illegal and usurious origination fee was rolled into the principal balance of the Shepards’ loan, the payment of the fee was spread out over the course of the loan.</u> . .	9
D. <u>The trial court’s conclusion that these fees were “paid” at closing is inconsistent with how such fees are treated for tax purposes.</u> .....	14

III. REGARDLESS OF THE TWO-YEAR STATUTE OF  
LIMITATIONS PROVIDED IN G.S. §1-53, NORTH  
CAROLINA COURTS WILL NOT ENFORCE CONTRACTS  
WHICH PROVIDE FOR INTEREST IN EXCESS OF THE  
LEGAL RATE. . . . . 16

CONCLUSION . . . . . 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. . . . . 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . . . . 20

APPENDIX:

    Amortization of Plaintiff-Appellants’ loan exclusive of  
    illegal nine percent (9.0%) origination fee at the  
    contracted annual rate of 13.99% . . . . . App. 1-7

    Amortization of Plaintiff-Appellants’ loan inclusive of  
    illegal nine percent (9.0%) origination fee at the  
    disclosed annual rate of 13.99% . . . . . App. 8-14

    Amortization of Plaintiff-Appellants’ loan exclusive of  
    illegal nine percent (9.0%) origination fee at the  
    actual annual rate of 15.50% . . . . . App. 15-21

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<u>Adams v. Beard Development Corp.</u> 116 N.C.App 105, 446 S.E.2d 862 (1994) .....	8
<u>Brown v. Comm’r</u> , 37 T.C.M. (CCH) 571, 1978 WL 2829 (Apr. 3, 1978) .....	14
<u>Cathcart v. Comm’r</u> , 36 T.C.M. (CCH) 1321, 1977 WL 3054 (Sep. 22, 1977) .....	14
<u>Haanebrink v. Meyer</u> , 47 N.C.App. 646, 267 S.E.2d 598 (1980) .....	6
<u>Henderson v. Security Mortgage &amp; Fin. Co., Inc.</u> , 273 N.C. 253 160 S.E.2d 39 (1968) .....	8
<u>Hollowell v. Southern Building &amp; Loan Ass’n</u> . 120 N.C. 286 26 S.E. 781, 781 (1897) .....	9
<u>Merrit v. Knox</u> , 94 N.C.App. 340, 380 S.E.2d 160(1989) .....	3
<u>Northwestern Bank v. Barber</u> , 79 N.C. 425, 339 S.E.2d 452 (1986) .....	6
<u>Schubel v. Comm’r</u> , 77 T.C. 701 (1981) .....	14

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

N.C.G.S. § 1-53 .....	5
N.C.G.S. § 24-2 .....	3
N.C.G.S. § 24-14 .....	9

26 U.S.C. § 461(g) .....	15
12 C.F.R. 226, Reg. Z, App. J (1993) .....	11
Rev. Proc. 94-27, 1994-1 C.B. 613, 1994-15 I.R.B. 17, WL 96886 (Mar. 28, 1994) .....	15

## **OTHER MATERIALS**

Diane K. Klopsch, Note, <u>What Are the Real Requirements for Interest Deductibility? An Analysis of Revenue Procedure 94-27</u> , 21 U. Dayton L. Rev. 145, 165 (1995) .....	15
IRS Publication 936: Home Mortgage Interest Deduction (2004), available at <a href="http://www.irs.gov/publications/p936/">http://www.irs.gov/publications/p936/</a> .....	15
U.S. Dep't of Treasury & U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev't, <u>Joint Report on Recommendations to Curb Predatory Home Mortgage Lending</u> (2000) .....	2
